dollar denominated purchases of inventory and intercompany liabilities. Fluctuations in exchange rates can impact the
profitability of our foreign operations and reported earnings and are largely dependent on the transaction timing and
magnitude during the period that the currency fluctuates.

Edgar Filing: FLOW INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form 10-Q

28

17

Edgar Filing: FLOW INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form 10-Q

29

Table of Contents

Results of Operations
(Tabular amounts in thousands)

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

October 31, Increase
(Decrease) October 31, Increase

(Decrease)
2012 2011 $ % 2012 2011 $ %

Sales $67,038 $64,533 $2,505 4  % $133,273 $124,563 $8,710 7  %
Gross Margin 25,420 25,316 104 —  % 50,213 48,436 1,777 4  %
Selling, General,
and Administrative
Expenses

21,456 20,154 1,302 6  % 42,015 42,115 (100 ) —  %

Operating Income 3,964 5,162 (1,198 ) (23 )% 8,198 6,321 1,877 30  %
Expressed as a %
of Sales:
Gross Margin 38 % 39 % (100 ) bpts 38 % 39 % (100 ) bpts
Selling, General,
and Administrative
Expenses

32 % 31 % 100 bpts 32 % 34 % (200 ) bpts

Operating Income 6 % 8 % (200 ) bpts 6 % 5 % 100 bpts
_____________________
bpts = basis points
Consolidated Sales by Category

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
October 31, Increase (Decrease) October 31, Increase (Decrease)
2012 2011 $ % 2012 2011 $ %

Standard System Sales $40,330 $38,893 $1,437 4  % $80,292 $71,871 $8,421 12  %
Advanced System Sales 3,751 5,276 (1,525 ) (29 )% 7,905 12,262 (4,357 ) (36 )%
Consumable Parts Sales 22,957 20,364 2,593 13  % 45,076 40,430 4,646 11  %

$67,038 $64,533 $2,505 4  % $133,273 $124,563 $8,710 7  %

Segment Results of Operations

We report our operating results to the chief operating decision maker based on market segments which are consistent
with management’s long-term growth strategy. Our reportable segments are Standard and Advanced. The Standard
segment includes sales and cost of sales related to our cutting, surface preparation and cleaning systems using
ultrahigh-pressure water pumps as well as parts and services to sustain these installed systems. Systems included in
this segment do not require significant custom configuration. The Advanced segment includes sales and cost of sales